IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BEFORE THE
1,521 W ¢/l of Dogwood Road, 2,055’

NW Wrights Mill Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{8633 Dogwood Road)

2™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4™ Council District

* Case No. 06-400-SPH

Michael A. Bagby
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Michael A, Bagby. As filed, the
Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve a waiver of public works standards from Section
32-4-409(b) of the B.C.D.R.}, to allow access to the proposed lots by way of a right-of-way in lieu
of the required in fee ownership. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing and testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was
Bruce E. Doak with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the consultants who prepared the site plan for
this property and Michael A. Bagby, owner and site developer. There were no Protestants or other
interested citizens from the locale in attendance.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped parcel located approximately 1,500 feet to the west of the right-of-way for Dogwood
Road, north of Wrights Mill Road in the Granite/Woodstock area of the county. The property
contains a gross area of 4.05 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2 and currently undergoing a minor

subdivision process (PDM 06-009-M). The Petitioner is desirous of subdividing his property to

1" At the outset of the hearing, the Petition wag corrected by interlineation to correct the relief requested as follows:
“to approve access to the local street (Dogwood Road) through the existing right-of-way, which is 16 feet wide and
approximately 1,935 feet long, in Heu of the required in-fee strip, pursuant to Section 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore

County Code (B.C.C.), for proposed Lot(s} 1 and 2,




create two building lots for a proposed single-family dwelling. Lot 1 will be triangularly shaped
and consists of 1.71 acres; Lot 2 to the south is rectangularly shaped and consists of 2.34 acres of
which 1.55 acres will contain the fore_st conservation easement. At issue in the instant case, is the
proposed access. In this regard, it is to be noted that for many years the Petitioner and three
families, namely Walter B. and Alma J. Duvall, Margaret C. Jett, and Anthony F. DiPaula, Jr.
have utilized an existing use-in-common right-of-way to access their properties. Special Hearing
relief is requested fo determine whether the proposed lots can utilize the same access, in lieu of the
in-fee access required by the B.C.C.

The B.C.C. indicates that all access to public roads occur via in-fee driveways;
however, Section 32-4-409(c) thereof allows access via right-of-way, where same has been
established before the development plan is submitted. Subsection (b)2(ii) thereof specifies that a
panhandle driveway must be 12 feet in width, per lot, where two lots are involved. Thus, the
panhandle driveway/right-of-way must be 24 feet wide for the two lots requested here. However,
pursuant to Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, the right-of-way in this instance is only 16 feet wide.

There is no dispute that the subject use-in-common driveway has been established and
is currently in use. Additionally, there were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments submitted by any County reviewing agency. I am therefore of the opinion, after
consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, that the requested relief can be granted and
find that the proposed access is appropriate in this instance, given the fact that it has existed in its
present scale and condition for many, many years, and is proposed to serve only two additional
lots. The Office of Planning comment prepared by David Green is instructive. He states that the
site is located along a winding rural road and the minimization of driveway access points is
beneficial to motorists traveling along Dogwood Road. Thus, I find that the grant of relief will
actually be beneficial to the locale. The Bureau of Development Plans Review indicates that they
would like to see the 16-foot-wide existing right-of-way paved with a maximum grade of 14%. In
my view, such a recommendation is unnecessary given the history of this subject right-of-way. As

many in the county will recall, the horrendous fire which occurred at this location known as the




“Jett Stump Dump” fire when the mulch piles ignited. Moreover, every piece of fire equipment
known to man traversed this right-of-way without difficulty. Every dump truck ever manufactured
hauled materials across this very same right-of-way to the “Jett Stump Dump” without difficulty.
The access is deemed adequate in width and grade and contains a solid base. With regard to the
“tee turnaround” at the end of the use-in-common portion, the minimum 32-foot centerline radius
and the trash and mail pads at Dogwood Road, I note that these have been duly noted and provided
for on the minor subdivision plat received into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. In
this regard, the Petitioner shall comply with these requests as recommended.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _'Zi day of April, 2006 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve access to the local
street (Dogwood Road) through the existing right-of-way, which is 16 feet wide and approximately
1,935 feet long, in lieu of the required in-fee strip, pursuant to Section 32-4-409(c) of the
Baltimore County Code, for proposed Lots 1 and 2, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and

2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

2) The relief granted herein is limited to proposed Lots 1 and 2. In the
event of any future subdivision of the subject property, the private right-
of-way shall be improved and paved within one year of the issuance of
the first occupancy permit and prior to the issuance of the occupancy
permit of the last lot to be served, whichever comes first. In addition, for
any private access road serving more than the two lots in the minor
subdivision (PDM 06-009-M) a covenant (use-in-common and
maintenance) shall be recorded with the record plat for each lot.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date

of this Order.

WIW:dlw for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE CO NTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, IR, WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive Aprll 25, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Michael A. Bagby
5 Putting Way

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136-5921

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
1,521 W ¢/l of Dogwood Road, 2055° NW Wrights Mill Road
(8633 Dogwood Road) |
2" Election District — 4" Council District
Michael A. Bagby - Petitioner
Case No. 06-400-SPH

Dear Mr. Bagby:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned

matter., The Petition for Special Heating has been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of

this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management office at §87-3391

ner
WIW.dlw for Baltimore County

¢:  Mr. Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, Towson, iMd. 21286
People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www baltimorecountyoniine.info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at %633 Doawicad Read
which is presently zoned R, c.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve '

-._7 A walvee & poblic wecks stindacds St']:om sectilon BEREEELT o8 .
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed I::Qr the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. |

Ii"We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition, |

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s);

- ] 1I‘ Ql\‘ﬂ'l A . b - -
Name - Type or Print Name - TET or Zri: U}
Signature Signature T B

Address Telephone No, Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
i A 5 Pultine Wa 40) “S26.~ 2242,
Address Telephone No.
o _ Ressbecs Jow m Mar 21136 592
4 Ngﬁ City te Zip Code

Gerhold, Cross, & Etzel, Ltd, ~Milee Alexandec

i f i
D SELQ

LGompan Name
o 320 E, Towsontown Blvd, Ste. 100
. JAddrbss ' Telephone No. Address " Telephone No,
EAVI R Towson, Maryland 21286 (410)-823-4470
E:City ~ Stae  ZipCode City + T ~ Btate _ Zip Code
4] -
L - | OFFICE USE ONLY
S -3

R L ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. -HO0-SPY UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By | DT Date \_1__,}’ | ‘Q(‘2 |
REY G[t5]98 | i
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U0 Gerhold, Cross & Etzel,lLtd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors « Established 1906

X9 | Suitc 100 + 320 Bast Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Fax: (410) 823-4473 = www.gcellimilcd.cmn

February 15, 2006

Zoning Description l
8633 Dogwood Road
Bagby Property

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Second Election District
and Fourth Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as
follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at a point South 70 degrees 39 minutes 41 seconds West
1521.30 feet trom a point in the centerline of Dogwood Road, said point being 2,055 feet
more or less Northwesterly along Dogwood Road from the centerline of Wrights Mill
Road, thence running (1) South 7 degrees 11 minutes 38 Seconds West 503.43 feet, (2)
North 63 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds East 137.50 feet, (3) South 25 degrees 50
minutes 22 seconds East 396.00 feet, (4) North 63 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds East
296.74 feet, and (5) North 36 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds West 826.07 feet, to the
place of beginning.

Containing 176,446 sq. ft. or 4.051 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not
to be used for the purposes of conveyance.

OlHEd-SP 1
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that nolice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

-

SR - P ey O il el HaleelalPiali sl e el i

For Newspaper Advertising:

'tem Number or Case Number: Cﬂﬁ% - SPH
Petitioner: H@E)‘f
Address or Location: %L@% *DQQ,QQOD RD ;

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: MR. MIictHAEL A. bﬁﬁﬁﬂ i}

Address: S Porride (Wad -
ReEISTerSTow MDA -5 _

Telephone Number: i D - S0l - A

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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NOTIGE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning| Commissionar of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimors
County will hold a publlc hearing In on the property
tlantiflad herein as follows:

Cnsa: # 06-400-8PH

8633 Oogwood Road . .

1521 feet whst of centarline of DD&IWUUd Road, 2,065

feet northwest of Wrights MIlt Roa

2nd Elsction District — 4th Gounclimanlc District

La?al aneﬂ{s}: Michaal A, Bagby
Speclal Hearing: To permit a waiver of publlc works
standards 1o aliow access to the proposed lots by way of
a rlght-uf-waﬁl In lleu of tha required In fee ownership,
Hearlng: Frl ag, March 24, 2006 ai 10:00 a.m. I¥ Room
407, Counly Courls Bullding, 407 Bosley Avenup,
Towson 21204,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11
Zoning Comimlissionar for Baltimora County

"NOTES:! (1) Hearlngs are Handicapped Accosslble; for
speclal accoimodations Please CGontact the Zoning
Cornmissloner’s Office at (410) 887-3868,

(2) For Infofmatlon concerning the File and/or Hearlng,
Contact the Zonlng Revlew Offlce at (410} BB7-3391,
3/129 Mar, 9 - . o __B6974

—_—

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

_ > ! 9 ( 200
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Ballimore County, Md.,

once in each of | sticcessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_S [01 I ,ZOOI’U .

m The Jeffersonian

J Arbutus Times

.4 Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News




|

| Registere

T, e e T Cor e o i
& o e T AT =T T e —-=

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGENMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN.:

Suite 100 +» 320 Bast Towsontown Bounlevard
Phone: (410) 823-4470 « ax. (4190) 823-4473 o www.geelimited.com

&

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

d Professional Land Surveyors » Established {900

reETA

* ‘Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: CASE#06-400-5PH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

Michael A. Bagby

DATE OF HEARING: March 24, 2006

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(sce page 2 for full size photo)

POSTED ON: 3/03/06

LLOCATION:
8633 Dogwood Road

a4

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

Bruce E. Doak

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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Department of Permits gd

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James 1. Smuh, Jr, County fixecttive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

February 27, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-400-SPH

8633 Dogwood Road

1521 feet west of centerline of Dogwood Road, 2,055 feet northwest of Wrights Mill Road
Z2nd Election District—4th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Michael A. Bagby

Special Hearing to permit a waiver of public works standards to allow access to the proposed
lots by way of a right-of-way in lieu of the required in-fee ownership.

Hearing: Friday, March 24, 2006 @ 10:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenug, Towson 21204,

\ %émw

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: raj

C: Michael A. Bagby, 5 Pulting Way, Reisterstown, MD 21136-5921
Mike Alexander, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 B. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson, MD 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 9, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887- P391

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
|

Printed on Recycled Paper !
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 9, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Mr. Michael A. Bagby (410-526-2242)
5 Putting Way
Reisterstown, MD 21136-2242

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Régulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-400-SPH

8633 Dogwood Road

1521 feet west of centerline of Dogwood Road, 2,055 feet northwest of Wrights Mill Road
2nd Election District—4th Councilmanic District .
Legal Owner: Michael A. Bagby

Special Hearing to permit a waiver of public works standards to allow access to the proposed
lots by way of a right-of-way in lieu of the required in fee ownership.

Hearing: Friday, March 24, 2006 @ 10:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson 21204,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES! {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- —— —
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Department of Permits a‘

Development Management

%

Baltimore County

(A

James T Smuth, Jr., County Lxecutive

Development Processing s I Snuth, y
IOLRY otroco, INrecior

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towsoun, Maryland 21204

March 13. 2006

Michael A. Baghy
5 Putting Way
Reisterstown, MD 21136-5921

Dear Mr. Baghy:
RE: Case Number: 06-400 SPH, 8633 Dogwood Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning

Review, Department of Permits and Development Managfément (PDM) on February 16, 2006.
| |

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 5
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |
f

if you need further information or have any questrdms please do not hesitate to cantact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

i *.'. ,:’ i i H I
' - I f-
i ' ya n N
L I.|I- 1":!. rr
. -.I' ot 4 'I.l .'E*?.If-ll.l:l.lrll"f %‘i ' -r l"rll
7 A
4! "'l.":p,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C Peopie’s Counsel '
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Lid. Mike Alexander 320 E. Towsontowne Bkvd, Ste 100

Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

&169 Printed on Aecyclad Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroca, Director DATE: March 7, 2000
Depariment of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committec Mecting
For March 6, 2006
tem No. 400

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subjccl zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

If access is granted through the existing right-of-way, we recommend that the
driveway be made 1o conform to the {following county standard panhandle requirements:

e A 16-foot-wide paved widih

e Max grade of 14%

e ‘f'ee turnaround at the end of the use-in-common pottion
e Minimum 32-foof centerline radius

e Trash and mail pads at Dogwood Road

In addition, the developer should demonstrate that he has the right {0 burden the
existing right-of-way.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-TTTEM NO 400-03072006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICLE CORRESPONDENCE |
| 1

1.
|

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 20, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Managememnt

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 = B/ NN
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 8633 Dogwood Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 6-400

Petitioner: Michael Bagby
Zoning: RC-2

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to permit a waiver of section 32-
4-409(b) and public works standards. The site is located along a winding rural road and the
minimization of driveway access points is beneficial to motorists traveling along Dogwood

Road.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:
Division Chief: L7 LN ‘///uA@ '
AFK/LL: CM (/ 2 | f

WADEVREVWZACW-400.doc
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Fire Department %

Baltimore County,

700 Last Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T, Smith, Jr., County Faectitoe
John 1. Holtan, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 | February 28,2006
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marviand 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: February 27,2006

ltem No.: 387, 388, 389, 390, 391, 392, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400,
401, 402, 403, 404, 405 and 406

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to Zbe
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office

Phone (0)410-887-4881
Mail Stop - 1102F

I
1

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
CE; |
Qﬂc #rinted on Hacyclod Papet



Reobert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor o 3 Drivenlo Breel
Michael 8, Steele, L{. Governor d}]
Administration

Maryland Department of Transporiation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

i
I

Date: 7. 2% .04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. DT
Permits and Development Management 4 00 /

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

AEYS

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engitieering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frec number 15 » ,
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: [,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Adaress: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandioads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
8633 Dogwood Road; 1521.3” W c/line
Dogwood Rd, 2,055 NW Wrights Mill Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2% Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts |
Legal Owner9s): Michael Bagby * FiOR
Petitionet(s) |
*+  BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-400-SPH

# 3 % ¥ s 3 ¥ 2 % % f: H 2

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
| |
Please enter the appearanc~ of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice f

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation [iled in the case. X /pa C)f@ /MCU( (/)2 % M W)/U //-)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conols 8. Nemclio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of Maii"ch, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Eniry of Appearance was mailed to Gerhold, Cross, & Bizel, 1.1d, 320 E. Towsoniown Blvd, Ste:.

100, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED | Q ,‘
AR 0 % 2008 \i@b&_/ MCJ’/T I
- _. PETF

R MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

<

|
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(SIGN IN SHEETS — OPPORTUNITY TO SIGN) - (RECORDER)

Good Morning — My name is Bill Wiseman, I am the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County and I’ve been assigned to hear your case pursuant to Art. 32 of the Baltimore County
Code. THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE BEING RECORDED

FOR THE RECORD, THIS IS A PUBLIC HEARING ON case number _%- "{ 0? Sp”"'

This ts a Petition for Variance
_ V’: Special Hearing
Special Exception

ﬁl;d by Mlki B‘%By %Q{ f(;;gr;f;;g located é 2._
Gﬂmir‘z Wﬁwﬁﬂhﬂkw

“Read language from file”

The Code requires that notice of today’s hearings be provided to neighbors and interested
parties by the posting of a sign on the property fo ast 15 days prior to the hearmi’l“he sign

was posted 3 e Y O_‘g_ by VST

an approved sign poster and shows the time, date, place and subject matter of the hearing.

The Code further requires that notice be placed in a newspaper of general circulation, in this
case the Jefferyﬁj lan, and the file contains the requisite certification of publication.

I THEREFORE FIND THAT THE POSTING AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS HAVE
BIEEN SATISFIED

IF ATTORNEYS PRESENT, HAVE THEM IDENTIFY THEMSELVES; ASK IF
THERE ARE ANY PRELIMINARY MATTERS

LOOK AROUND ROOM —~ AND ASK - IS ANYONE HERE APPEARING IN
OPPOSITION TO THE REQUEST?

NO PROTESTANTS: For the record, no one is here in opposition to the request. Mr./Ms.
, since there is no opposition, if you want to make AN

INFORMAL PROFFER of the testirmony and evidence, you’re welcome to do so.

IE PROTESTANTS: This is your opportunity to c:omé forward and have a seat at the table.
You will be able to see and hear better, so come forward and I have a sign-in sheet here for you

to sign so that we can mail you a copy of the decision i | this case. |

REVIFW Dy, Pean ‘ecu.-uo GMMENT_ Y (/ow/
- +A6
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Case No.:

Fxhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer | Protestant

Ryl

No. 1 |
Sits Ban

No.3

Degsd

No. 4

NS Aerial et H

- - - - ] -, — a

N(.L ° | Puar to A%MPM‘f

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12




Rﬂe_z}l Property Search - Individual Report

http://sdatcert3 .res’rg/ rp_rewrite/results.asp?Map=86&Parcel=3..,

| | Go_Back
. | View Ma
WML Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation New -
| Li¥] BALTIMORE COUNTY Search
| " Real Property Data Search Ground
Rent

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 17000 1:0022

_-=- -— = - === == - == —_ —_— -—_ _- Tm——— - ———= ——= | eeme— o —_——— - —_— = — - f === —_ = - —_—— = —_ —_— —-r— -

_ Owner Information, _

— _ ——_ - e —a_a - _——— = — _ _ - - _ — I S
Owner Name: BAGBY MICHAEL A Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 5 PUTTING WAY Deed Reference: 1) Atyed /{:;:"ﬁ{q
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-5921 2)
. . . __ __ . __Location &Structure Information
Premises Address Legal Description
DOGWOQOD RD 4.0 AC WS

REAR 1475 FT DOGWOOQOD RD
3060 S WRIGHTS MILL RD

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Bilock Lot Assessment Area Plat No:

86 18 354 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 4.00 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
. _valueinformation T = "
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Land: 55,000 61,500
Improvements: 0 O
Total: 55,000 61,500 59,332 61,500
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
L o _Transfer Information
Seller: COMIJA INC Date: 03/04/2005 Price: $185,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2:
Seller: SAUNDERS ANNA MAY Date: 09/23/2004 Price: $81,000
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /20730/ 708 Deed?2:
Seller: REINMUTH ELAINE V Date: 08/13/1976 Price: 3$0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 5664/ 863 Deed2;

'=:HF=|'
|
|
|
I

~_ Exemption Information |

— - - —_—— —_— —_——— _——

—_—

Partial Exempt

Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/0

PETITIONER'|S

EXHIBIT NO. 3

1 of 2



, : hiip://sdatcert3 .res'g/rprewrite/maps/shﬂwmap.asp?cuuntyid=...

r- —_———— - ———

e e e e e e
W® Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation ~ Go Back
| BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map
“J¥ Real Property Data Search New Search

[P

- ——

District - 02 Account Number - 1700010022

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Depariment of Planning
web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html

1 of 2 1/5/2006 9:26 AM
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
3840-05-00218
Michael A. Bagby
5 Pulting Way

Reisterstown, MD 21136

THIS DEED, made this 22nd day of February, 2005, by and between COMIJA, Inc.,
a Maryland Corporation, party of the first part, Grantor, and Michael A. Bagby, party of the second
part, Grantee.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand
and 00/100 DOLLARS ($185,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part does grant and convey unto the
said party of the second part, his heirs, Personal Representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all
that lot or parcel of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryiand, and described as
follows:

In accordance with a survey made and prepared by Robert C. Norris, Registered Land Surveyor,
BEGINNING for the same at a stone planted at the base of a cherry tree, at the end of the second line of
the land described In a deed from Harry E. Duvall to J. V. Duvall, dated October 15, 1913, thence running
and binding on the third line of said deed North 28 degrees 32 minutes West 826,10 feet; thence running
and binding on th : )‘Gurth line of sald deed and one the Waest side of a 20 foot right-of-way, with the use
thereof in cnmmoz.’ South 15 degrees 39 minutes West 503.43 ft. to a stake now set in the first line of the
land conveyed to Walter Duvall at the distance of 852.50 ft. from a stone heretofore set at the beginning
point of said first line; thence running and binding on a part of said first line"North 71 degrees 37 minutes
East 137.50 ft.; thence running for a line of divislon and binding on the second ling.of the land conveyed
to Walter Duvali*South 17 degrees 23 minutes East 396.00 ft.; thence running North 71 degrees 37
minutes East 296.90 ft. to the point of beginning. Containing 4.0 acres of land more or less and being all
of the land conveyed in the deed first mentioned above and a part of the fand described in a deed from
Harry £, Duvall to J. Virgil Duvall, dated August 31, 1914, Also the right to the use of in common a road
or right-of-way, 16 ft. in width and running from the end of the end of the first line of the lot described
above and intended to be conveyed herewith North 80 degrees 46 minutes East 1498 fi. to the Dogwood
Road and also the right to the use of in common any other road hereafter laid out for the benefit of land of
which this parcel is a part of,

it
BEING part of the same property which by Deed dated August 20, 2004 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. SM 20730, folio 708, was granted and
conveyed by Anna May Saunders, unto COMIJA, Inc., the Grantor herein. '

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and
all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, 1o the
same belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said iots of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining, unto and to the proper use and
benefit of the said party of the second part, his heirs, Personal Representatives and assigns, in fee
simple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be
done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will
warrant specially the property hereby conveyed; and that it will execute such further assurances of
the same as may be requisite.

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the supervision of the

undersigned Maryland Attorney.

Carol Ann Wildesen, Attorney

i
!

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21364] SM 21509, p. 0036

—_——

——
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3840-05-00218
LOT Dogwood Road

Unit to be known as
B721-8725

EXHIBIT “A”

Parcel ‘Number One:

In accordance with a survey made and prepared by Robert C. Norris, Registered Land Surveyor,
BEGINNING for the same at a stone planted at the base of a cherry tree, at the end of the second
line of the land described in a deed from Harry E. Duvall to J. V. Duvall, dated October 15, 1913,
thence running and binding on the third line of said deed North 28 degrees 32 minutes West
826.10 feet; thence running and binding on the fourth line of said deed and one the West side of
a 20 foot right-of-way, with the use thereof in common, South 15 degrees 39 minutes West
603.43 ft. to a stake now set in the first line of the land conveyed to Walter Duvall at the distance
of 852.50 ft. from a stone heretofore set at the beginning point of said first line; thence running
and binding on a part of said first line North 71 degrees 37 minutes East 137.50 ft.; thence
running for a line of division and binding on the second line of the land conveyed to Walter Duvall,
South 17 degrees 23 minutes East 396.00 ft.; thence running North 71 degrees 37 minutes East
296.90 ft. to the point of beginning. Containing 4.0 acres of land more or less and being all of the
land conveyed in the deed first mentioned above and a part of the land described in a deed from
Harry E. Duvall to J. Virgil Duvail, dated August 31, 1914. Also the right to the usse of In common
a road or right-of-way, 16 ft. in width and running from the end of the end of the first line of the Iot
described above and intended to be conveyed herewith North 80 degrees 46 minutes East 1498
fl. to the Dogwood Road anda also the right to the use of in common any other road hereafter laid
out for the benefit of land of which this parcel Is a part of.

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21364] SM 21509, p. 0037

—_————— ——_—— —

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21364] SM 21509, p. 0038
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WITNESS the hand and seal of the within Grantor by fthe duly authorized officer.

WITNESS:
COMIJA, Inc.

&

‘; VITRE ‘11; 3 By;_.f!"g_fg __(SEAL)

President

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF Mmzﬁé. , to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 22nd day of February, 2005, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared

@M‘#&—M L , President of COMWA, Inc, a Maryland
Corporation, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to

the within Deed, and he/she acknowledged the aforegoing instrument to be the act of the said
corporation and further certified that this conveyance is not a part of a transaction in which there is
a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially alt of the property and assets of the
Grantor Corporation.

AS WITNESS sy hand and"Netarial-Geat:

Notary Public
wwitiitiiy,
My Gommission Expires: SONELLE 4%,
y Commission Expires: ) _ §Q¥ZE§\\L\3$IO&*~$O'%
7 reg 5
NRT Mid-Atlantic Title Services, LLC 2 i, 7 WimE
11350 McCormick Road, Suite 200 227 009 i
Executive Plaza (| %OA‘-,‘P,;E O §
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 %4@';......-‘-@ &
410-252-1208 Niggyy, £ UBYWS
File #3840-05-00218 e

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21364] SM 21509, p. 0039
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State of Marylaﬂand Instrument intake Sheet .
Baltimore Cﬁfty Xl County: Baltimore County oL
Information provided is for use of the Clerk’s Office, State Depanﬂegi? ‘ 5 0 q1 B"*H C SR § 2 g
Assessments and Taxation and County Finance Office onl pi R 5 F;:‘
" (Type or Print in Blagk Ink Only — All Copies Must Be Legibie) | ECORITNG ﬁf__&- CH. 4
1 | Type(s) (LI Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached) & j[ﬂ'f]'l[” alalE % E
of Instruments ({1 Deed (] Mortgage (1 Other (] Other " - f;’"i.f‘"
* feod BAFS ot § 7168
[?} Deed of Trust Lease [] o 4 ] “f'i LL BH{ ._3._ Eﬁzj
2 | Conveyance (1 improved Sale [ Unimproved Sate [ Multiple Accounts Not an Arms- f‘?.lf 4y JARY B34 oo
Type Check Box Arms-Length{1]  Arms-Length{Z2]  Arms-Length{3] Length Salel9]
3 | Tax Exempt Recordation: -
(f Applicable) State Transfer: )
Cite or Explain Authority | County Transfer. o _
4 Consideration Amount B Finance Office Use Only
Consideration " Purchase Price/Consideration | $  185,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
And Tax _Any New Mortgage $ 106,300.00 | Transfer Tax Constderation b
Calculations _Balance of Existing Mortyage 3 X ( )% = 3 N
Other: $ Less Exemption Amount - $
Total Transfer Tax = N _
" Other: $ Recordation Tax Consideration | $
I X{ ____)per$500= ]
| Full Cash Value 15 TOTAL DUE 1% .
15 | Amount of Fees . Doc. 1 ) Doc. 2 | Agent:
Recording Charge 1 $20.00 $20.00
Fees Surcharge $20.00 $20.00 9;3 Tax Bil:
State Recordation Tax $982.50 13
_State Transfer Tax $925.00 $ 6 C.B. Credit
County Transfer Tax $2,775.00 $ .
_Other $ ) R q?' Ag. Tax/Other:
Total Fees $ $ .
E Description of 7 District | Property Tax ID No, (1) | Grantor Liber/Folio Map | Parcel No. Var, LOG
Property 02 17-00-010022 | 20730/708 | _ ] {5)
SDAT requires Subdivision Name Lot {3a) Block (3b) | Sect/AR(3¢) | Plat Ref. | Sq.Ft./Acreage(d4)
submission of all o
applicable Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2) - ]
infarmation. A 10T Dogwood Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 X )
maximum of 40 ™ Other Property Identifiers {If applicable) ) Water Meter Account No.
characters will be 1™ o |
indexed in Amout
accordance with the Residential % or Nun-Residantlal Fee Simple E] or Ground Rent L] Amount:
oriority cited in Real Partlal Conveyance? L.,J Yes [_55] No Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred. L
Property Article — - - -
Section 3-104(gH3)(1).
| if Partial Canveyance, List impraovements Conveyed: | B |
7 | Doc. 1 - Grantor{s} Name(s) N Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)
- COMUJA, Inc. | Michael A, Bagby )
Transtferred L J L | ~
Form “Doc. 1 - Owner(s) of Record, if different from Grantor(s) Doc, 2 - Owner(s} of Recard, if Differant from Granteor(s)
8 "Doc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) ~_Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
Transferred Michael A, Bagby Presidential Bank ~
To
} New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address
L5 Puthing oy - RE s_u‘E towd, WD - 21136 B
g "Doc. { - Additional Names to be Indexed {Dptmnal) Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)
Other Names 3 _ L |
to Be Indexed ~ - 3 ]
_10_] 3 Instrument Submltted By or Contact Person Return to Contact Person
_Name: ALMA, ____03/02/05 _
Contact/Mail Firm: NRT Mid- _Atlantic Title Services, LLC _ Hold for Pickup ;
Information Address: 11350 McCormick Road Executive Plaza (1], Suite 200 L § B
- Hunt Vailey, MO 21031 | LIX Return Address Provided i
Phone: (410) 252-1208
11 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER ~
_Assessment | X | Yes | No Wil the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence?
Information Yes | X | No | Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
:_ B Yes | X | No | Was pruperjy surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).
Assessmeant Use Only ~ Do Not Write Below This Line
L_J Terminal venflcatlun 0 Agricultural Veniication __LIWhole L} Part Ll Tran, Process Venﬁcdluun
Transfer Number: Date Recelved. Deed Reference Assigned Property No
Geo, _Map N Sub _ Block
Land Zoning Grid » Plat Lot -
pueTAAEy AJuna] UG Use Parcel Section Oce Cd,
Ul G4 b TBNLGLETS Town Co. Ex. St. Ex. Cd. B
05" LGL° £ RerAgAE! . _ - a

22007Q00LT 0N NN T :
GIXVL WDILYGMOOAN 0L A s} , h . 5 J ,

N0 CONEAD/E GEADDE H-LJTATNL » - i , 3
WK WO NEEEI—P05R-038 : | - -

b ObeZTRE0 SOUS/RUYL-—SHOAbE/E - 5 ] T L
mil Il WALV SSINISN -

HCOgE!
LA Q164 T4

COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21364] SM 21509, p. 0040
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Title: 21509/036 MICHAEL A. BAGBY

Date: 02-22-2005

Scale: 1 inch = 100 feet

File: 21509-036.des




Data and Deed Call Listing of File: 21509-036.des

N — —— e —_— e —_——_—_—_— —_———— - —_——_———— .- —_——— e — —— e —

Tract 1: 4.052 Acres: 176506 Sq Feet: Closure = $59. 1656w 0.16 Feet: Preclsmn lf 1393] Perlmeter = 216{} Feet

—_— . e — —_——— ———

001=N28.32W 826.10
002=515.39W 503.43
003=N71.37E 137.50
004=817.23£ 396.00
005=N71.37E 296.90




PETITIONER’ S

EXHTBIT NO. mv

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY
RIGHT OF WAY ASRECMENT

\\ umw A Ind ELECTION DISTRICT
4t COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE SOUNTY, MARYLAND
h,.,..,mm HALTER B, DUVALL
_u.u._ ) ' \ .

S Mo 25509 FOLWS O56

I g SAF 3 4 4 seale: |* = 100" March 1, 20506
ﬂﬂ@.ﬁﬂuﬁbﬁ Y \ . N
) N CerHoLD, CRrRO2S ¢ ETzEL, LD,
- RES|ISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
Sulte OO
- WARY. & MARTIN 320 TCast Tomsentonn Bovlavard
B o 00 L0 40 Towson, Maryland 21266
BEOR WRIGHTS MILL ROAD 3 (4iC) £22-4410
_ Y T DATE TECHNICI AR ME A FLLE. X ‘Do neni iz ore




- NRT Mid Atlantic Title Services LLC. @ _ | |
11350 McCormick Rd. o 0021800 499

Executive Plaza Il Suite 200 '
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT

A ': '
THIS RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT made this 2_ day ofﬁpv_l_z 2005, by and

between CHARLES E. GIVENS, individually, of Baltimore County, Maryland, Michael

Anthony Bagby, individually, of Baltimore County, Maryland, George W. Hickey,

individually, of Baltimore County, Maryland, and Margaret C. Jett, individually, of

Baitimore County, Maryland.
RECITALS

1. Charles E. Givens ("Givens”) is the owner of a 16.0843 acre parcel of ground

tnown as 8643 Dogwood Road by virtue of a Deed dated December 4, 1996 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 8. M. 12070,
Eolio 453 from Pennwest Farm Credit ACA (the "Givens Property”).

2 Michael Anthony Bagby (“Bagby”) is the owner of a 4 acre parcel of ground

located at the rear of the Givens’ property by virtué of a Deed dated March 4, 2005,
racorded or to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland
from Comija, 1nc;. (For title, see Liber S. M. 20730, Folio 708) (the “Comija Property”).

3 Michae! Anthony Bagby is the contract purchaser of the Givens' property
pursuant to a Contract of Sale dated January 4, 2005.

4. George W. Hickey (“Hickey") is the owner of a 4 acre parcel of ground located

on the west side of Dogwood Road by virtue of a Deed dated June 20, 1968 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E.H.K., Jr.
5902, Folio 558 from Margaret C. Jett, et al. (the “Hickey Property”).

5. Margaret C. Jett (“Jett”) is the owner of a 35.9328 acre of parcel of ground

located on the westside of Dogwood Road by virtue of a Deed dated June 28, 2004 and

Book 21800 Page 499 OQ“L"O,O iSPH




L 0021800 500

1

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Mar{rland in Liber S, M. 20323,
=olio 166 from James F. Jett (the “Jett Property”).

6. The above captioned properties are each entitied to the use in common with
the others of an existing fifty foot (50°) right-of-way from Dogwood Road which traverses
the Givens' Property (the “Right-of-Way").

7 As a condition of the Contract of Sale between Givens and Bagby, the Right- ?
of-Way is to be re-aligned within the Givens' Property from its existing alignment to a '

proposed alignment as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof

(the “New Right-of-Way").
8. The parties have agreed to the proposed Alignment upon certain terms and

conditions.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

A The recitals are hereby incorporated herein as if each recital were fully set
forth.

3. The Right-of-Way lying on the Givens' Property shall be and Is hereby
relocated from its existing location to the New Right-of-Way, as shown. on Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

C. The New Right-of-Way shall run with and bind the respective properties and

shall inure to the benefit of each party, their successors and assigns and to such other

|
|

|
Book 21800 Page 500
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d

nearby or adjoining property as 's now entitled to the use in common of said right-of-
way.

D. The New Right-of-Way may be used for ingress, egress, access and utilities.
included in the right-of-way shall be the right to the installation, maintenance, repair and
upkeep of such underground utilities as may be necessary to serve said properties,
including but not limited to water, sewer, gas, electric, cable, telephone and television,
The cost of the installation and repair of these facilities shall be borne by each of the
individual property owners whose utility lines are being installed or repaired.

E  The costs and expenses of all necessary maintenance and repairs fo the
right-of-way, including, but not limited to, the filling of pot holes, resurfacing, sealing
and snow removal, shall be shared equally by the owners of the properties utilizing the
right-of-way, unless the need for such maintenance or repair is caused by the
negligence of one or more ownei, in which case such costs and expenses shall be the
sole responsibility such negligent owner.

F. Each of the owners of properties herein shall use the rights granted with due
regard to the rights of others as to their use thereof: and shall not use the right-of-way In
any way that will impair the rights of the others to its use, and shall not obstruct the
passage thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Right-of-Way
Agreement to be executed and acknowledged on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST/WITNESS:
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1

Charles E. Givens

Gl
f .
W - (SEAL)
Michael Anthony Bagby

}j : %2 . /J e (SEAL)

George W. Hickey

X ZMﬂﬁﬁ'ﬂﬂ[’_’j COe i (SEAL)
_%/?/ ~ Margaret C. Jett

L ey v o3
STATE OF MARYLAND,@W‘}"IW&OUNTY. to wit:

P
| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this £ %day of gQQ{_*{ \

2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and County

aforesaid, personally appeared Charles E. Givens, known to me (or satisfactorily

oroven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Right-of-Way

Agreement, and acknowledged that he executed the same, for the purposes therein

oL LS

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: ¢ // / Jd7

. MQ‘
STATE OF MARYLAND, 24/ } " EOUNTY, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 37:_ 'H\day of %},/’
2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and County

aforesaid, personally appeared Michael Anthony Bagby, known to me (or satisfactorily
oroven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Right-of-Way

-4-
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Agreement, and acknowledged that he executed the sams, for the purposes therein
contained.

ESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

b N2 g e

NOTARY PUBLIC

. W{‘
STATE OF MARYLAND., @/ ”%OUNTY, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ;ﬁ%day of ﬁiz}_v;c;”r ,
2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and County
aforesaid, personally appeared George W. Hickey, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed o the within Right-of-Way
Agreement, and acknowledged that he executed the same, for the purposes therein

contained.

WIRNESG MY hand and Notarial Seal.

W . w

< q,:"t % *
AR X (j .,
=& 2] JOA"”M
ANBOWE OTARY PUBLIC
: Q

| prd
STATE OF MARYLAND,@// 7 COUNTY, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _2& 'Hle\ay of y¥74 r;:”! )
2005, hefore me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and County
aforesaid, personally appeated Margaret C. Jett, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Right-of-Way Agreement, and
acknowledged that she executed the same, for the purposes therein contained.

ITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

OTARY PUBLIC
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State of Maryla d Land Instrument Intake Sheet

Baltimore City E County: Baltimore County | 2 (?JO '"ﬂS—, 0S |

Information provided is for use of the Clerk's Office, State Department of
Assessments and Taxatlon and County Finance Office only. .
, (Type or Print in Biack Ink Only — All Copies Must Be L egible) Y

1 | Type(s) (L] Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached) _
of Instruments Deed Mortgage B other Other
Deed of Trust L] Lease | | L ,
2 | Conveyance Improved Sale LI Unimproved Sale Not an Arms- 1%551%3 0.0
't 'I;gpe Check Box Arms-Length[1] _Arms-Length[2]  Arms-Length[3] _ength Sale[9] EE il 00,8
Tax Exempt | Recordation: ] ) {ile:a 48,60
(if Applicable) State Transfer: ] pf BA%Y Rt }‘- 44‘1
Cite or Explain Authority | County Transfer: '
4 | Consideration Amount Finance Otficeitisq's |
Consideration Purchase Price/Consideration b Transfer and Recordation Tax Cunsldaratlnn
And Tax Any New Mortgage $ | Transfer Tax Conslderation $
Calculations Balance of Existing Mortgage 5 K )% = 5 -
Other: $ |_ess Exemption Amount - $
Total Transfer Tax = $
Other: $ Recordation Tax Consideration | $
X{ _ )per$500= $ }
| Full Cash Value o) TOTAL DUE b
5 ] Amount of Fees Doc. 1 Doc. 2 Agent:
Recording Charge $20.00 $
Fe Surcharge $20.00 3 Tax Bili:
State Recordation Tax 5 3
| State Transfer Tax $ 5 - C.B. Credit
County Transfer Tax $ ki
Other b R Ag. Tax/Other:
Total Fees $ b
E Description of District Property Tax ID No. (1) | Grantor Liber/Falio Map Parcel No. Var, LOG
Property Right of way among
propertles adjacent to 02-
1800002754
h , . L1 5)
SDAT requires Subdivision Name Lot (3a) Block (3b) | Sect/AR(3c) | Plat Ref, Sq.Ft./Acreage(4)
submission of all _ )
applicable lL.ocation/Address of Property Belng Conveyed (2)
Information. A Dogwood Road Baitimore, MD 21244 | j *
maximum of 40 Other Property Identlfiers (If applicable) Water Mater Account No.
characters will be ' /
accu:ggﬁzidngh the Residential [] or Non-Residential L] Foo Simple L] or Ground Rent LI Amount: '%jﬁ,—
oriority cited in Real Partial Conveyance?| ]Yes [ JNo Description/Amt. of SgFt/Acreage Transfarred. )
Property Article
Section 3104 (X3 Xi).
If Partial Conveyance, List improvements Conveyed: B i
7 ~ Doc. 1 - Grantor{s) Name(s) Doe. 2 ~ Grantor{s) Namo(s)
Charles E. Givens et al _ *
Transferred
Form Dot. 1 — Owner(s) of Record, if different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
0 Doc. 1 ~ Grantee(s) Name(s) u Doc., 2 ~ Grantee(s) Name(s)
Transferred Charles E. Givéns et al
To
Now Owner's {Grantee) NMailing Address j
9 Doc. 1 — Additional Names to he Indexed (Optlonal) ’ Doc. 2 — Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)

Other Namaes

to Be Indexed

10 , Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person Return to Contact Person
Narme: Mary Baust NRT File #3640-05-00378 -
Contact/Mail Firm: NRT Mid-Atlantic Title Services, LLG Hold for Pickup
Address: NRT Mid-Atlantic Title Services, LLC 11350 McCormick Road
Information Suite 200 } _1
Hunt Valiey, MD 21031 g\ﬁaturn Address Provided )
Phone: (410) 252-1208 Date Sent: 04-25-05

11 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOGDPY MUST ACCE)M PANY EACH TRANSFER

o

Assassmeant Yes | X | No | Will the property being conveyed be the grantea’s principal residence? B
Information Yos | X_| No | Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:

M“_
Yes | X | No | Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).
Assessment Use Only — Do Not Wrlte Below This L.Ine

[J Terminal Veriflcation  [7] Agricultural Verlflcation 0 Whele Part (2] Tran. Process Verification
Transfer Number; Date Recelved: | " DeelRENGREEQUIRED Assigned Properly No.
' | I & t:,I'jiruemttt:'.nr . !,r_ Jdget ﬂmd Fl % Block

Land__ _ 78 m"' ?”'} D Lot
Buildings | Iif.! _, . J* .T» Seotion Occ Cd,
Total_ oy f;ﬁ' é’!/’#’b LA __idae §lag.
Remarks.

{ # RECQ .‘fﬁ*- ON TAX

{tar Vol MW _T.P. ART 12-108

N/ ‘.’-‘r’ﬂélli
. [} ]

|
| /

Book 21800 Page 505



S

PETITIONER'’S
EXHIBIT NO.




| | | | o | o | | . | | ’ | | : i | | _ | _ | - . | ' ) ' ' o S B o I L 1 . SEEEL AR (A L A R O I 3 ||.,i SRR B B D O ||||||r1 |||H|Hi"| 1:-|:l;:; |g |I| [ 'E ” ”|H

g umﬂ\unmnl IR lliiﬂﬂlhl |' Hi!lmuﬁm 'llllallw WII lmmamuﬁ

I-
. I_'. ; . . . . il-;?-F - I'
| s s H ' . P . LR .'-'.'-
; . - . 1 !:I-. : "
P
T

1

X

l

: |
1 '!E

|-

|

L alarals b S B
=L - o

=T ——
R - P . . . s s e
e ——— e e i =2t .

et - Mt
o T -

- 1 . ' - 1 . - L
' . .1 - %
i Jorew e
" . A . .
. R R
|% o P .
. & roa .

- L _ Co it )
; | " . - . ", o .
- C
o : . R . R b 1 : 0 . .
r L 1 . . . Lo e T v HEL 1 a3 .. LN !
- .- . < . = - i T
' i . - ! ! . . 3T . L= ' i i 1 R BN
' LT - LT Ty g T NE e PO i :
; _ " . [y N L R LR T e A
. H . " - H L .l . . H . e . H = . '
) - ' . i, H H Li- HEN . : 7 IR N i "1.., HAL
. - . . ) I 2 I-i . [ . " i T i NEE PN H : ' |=
. . . = o :'_.-_- N PR ET L ) | .o oA K
. | r .o - - I B - I':._ L , L
h . w o [ ]

£ | N (A AR THE Mm MUST PRomE NECESSARY DRAINAGE FACILITIES . | . - | | | . - - ' | ' - [ [ AP sy “*m“ﬂﬂﬂ“mmﬁm 10
11 ] ] (TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT) TO PREVENT CREATING ANY NUSIANCES | —— - - - — o oo L oo . - . _ - . ST Iy e i |
A TR R cmcenmamn OF SURFACE WATERS. CORRECTION OF ANY PROBLEM | ——— — — ——— — — — —- - - | — - o
S N T A DA " WHICH MAY ' mT DUE TO IMPROPER GRADING OR IMPROPER e W R e S W R AT ST S Y™ ST TR AT Yy TSRS SR S g 25 Ty “hmges e ove wpn neges s e e ae ao rw_m%(m_-.w S ine, evee gred Sop e sgme sy onop ey o
. mTALLﬁTMOF DRAINAGE FACHITIES, WOULD BE THE FULL o - | o | |G* WATER (DWG. #36-81 1 ¢ 3.3

r

. 3 1 I . 2 : ) 1
. ...-__. i P |- , ‘ :: '.:_ |
[y 1 : 1-}\. K . ) T . ' . '
. ' F! o |_1'r : :||-| '] g E-- H o T r‘ L o o3 .|:' H .
: T ¥ - S : . EPY o i
' ._:I. ‘I ' I - . '!f - . N u' - [P £ T . = F B - n EE +; 1
. ! B E NN S8 IR N~ . : i P g . k¢ L RIEESET -
! , [ il T A R e : ub  FEIIF . A N it S
' ' v "' nts . . .. h L0 ; H il Wt k .. '
b . [ T 1 et | B : ' RE AN By 2% - H . by
' Q’f SR A R E N - AR alial B 5
" 3 T PR A : ANTY: 34 TN G I b EEE |
- I R . T 2 ALY B . ih
H » - oo N B . . LR | B A LT Pouf I : . :
B | LT w EAI mER. o I
. . S HI T '
o : B 1 B . . !.. 5 -
P | i ¥ TEAE H . . .---:I el
. . L i 1 K. 1. !
: i . ir o 1 o o : 4 : K T
L5 . . ! - : H - ? - i1 B :
g . . 5 1L . “.'\ | b ; y L a
] _.-:l v ! o ' e r
-'.' " -Iul r ) -l -*l '
b i ‘fE 2
T =il *
H 4 . 1 H
* k. {
1

1 2)
OF TFE DE\QLOPER

MAIN  (MDRTE. #140)  STREET

| - EX. FH 455'
EX. 8" WATER (DWG. #36-31 | 4 36-312) | PER WATER DWG. 36-31 |

w L v

. el sk - -
e T T A T ey e =,
= e e
T

I.I,“

i YN AN
jﬂ ] SRIEETR 1M
. S .Frl e :!:' Cu
: g
L] i [
'I _| :

T L S

. - '

A |1

. .o e .
= A i s Mk sk e - w W -

. o . - . .
. L 1 A | . - H . + @ [
' . H o - L iy = H . - H _ 4 - - . ] _.
. : P i gy I | i C &, _ P ; i
- e . 1 Ll 1300 l',.ll . s i R . ar LEYT ' . i =
. \ . . r B : ! . v s i
. d 2 F ) ‘i, i f ! R L] ' _' r - i i - ) - SR 3 | . s " dad oy % ¥ ‘- id -
L] H 1 F M g H i .- Iy . L - Hi Fr . ' - L - -
: -1 B " T -l LT ' L Wl H . HEE ' - ] - i T ir 4 ., :
- . . ’ 3 . - 2 A .. 1 . 1 i - - . - Wl . -5 : H v oo 1, . ' . . B i
. r L . " - i |8 . - o = - ol "1 " . _| A+ ': KRR L3 [ y - . 3 [ . i L d ] i:' : P pr .
i . 1 P g . . - ) s ) ARCAR R o . ! B - - if . ks &l i ;S
. i ", - ' B ' O L N oy | - I [ | H -'Bj' . , y - F 1 - " ..
L . . . P N~ 1 . L . T 1 O . T : ’ ' H ! 3 4 ] T . 7 b 1 = < 3
| § . H ) - : o i - 1 1 218 - = - i: i B d A B ‘:__, p . IE A "?";--' rl o
v S - PR - .t - Ay N - e - b S ) § 5 IR Hr: 1
] L - o L o ol . . M . : . 1 . L . Y : i ‘ 3 o, RTINS
" s L -y . Lo, i : . v ! LEF. : e & S . 1 ; T 2. Ftg s .
) ; . : : . o . : 1 1 i . :
f ' N R . - i e 1y 5 - : . (it EREIME L | |-
' ' - . b . " : i o _— ' ' v, [ i Tl 1 H G-k W
: ' . ‘I . ] - . i . . : - . T YRR - e - . vl R " L HF ' - u
. - . u .4 L ; q . ; . . . -’E iy . - y Fi ] N E .r H
; 1 . (A : G L - M !
= ' . '] ] . 1 P {r" ! 1 :T . l; ‘I v
.
1 N o , F 1 1 I :lr |H 1 = H l:l i : 1
L) [

S Ep e SRS W W WE e

SOL GOLDMAN | | |
0403001357 - f
72511247 |

.r ' .
l
#G12 ]
EXISTING |

DWELLING |
b

Et_mﬂ___J

P.26!

=F.

S U WY o I L S ST T A B0 L
-r R L I U UL R eyt WA T o e e e e T
T -

‘ :
\
lr_—_—ﬂ;————-q.“_ P
. I

E(BHNG

$C24

o

—
L —

: . R N
- o e e e e e i N S TN I i .
- L - L I . . - - . -
.ol L e e e . . L e e .t . . .o .. s .
r . . . - - " - . . - P - .
e —_ e e = im e = [T .
b T E = —
A" B R By O T L ] .'.!—{! ATt o fimeimemd e ' e ey el ame
= - ey TP R it T Ly Tl i = oL A=, . - .
T TR T R, - ity LI, Tl AL T PPt T e T . .- Ll
— i m i mmm e ot = e = s ompems e s s s v ws hmimm s aam = s oy T e o = = B L T
e L . oA . e Lt - S e e .. PN - ear T
- —— ) e P — i
- —l_rl.. - - . | e - - ir - .
L P L ™ Lo I, NG T P11 O A FTL i g O TS A MY (L= T C L~ .

AT S IS T } e IR R TS AP NT Rl T T PY =TT
e e O I R N B ol MR UL L A1 B PO ok L e
et i a e e e e i e e e e e e et s
e = T s . K LRI . - e - Lt =g
et oyt et i e B R L gt pelrep i lr ey i B - yly
oo T e ey A L T T Tt T T e ST ORI L g LT Lol A
. . o i et
g e g iy

. . ... .-- . .

2T e b b e et e T b Bt e e b w1 i e o ) b M 3 S by 1 G T e
. . . . .

.. I L T T SR O TR

ol b Tk T R i e R WM e W A Py IF T et ] el )
- Vi ' P [ L. . .
N . . . ' .

'l*-m s nwﬁ‘q u.f ! _&'ﬁ-

' B ¥ do AR Y e f!' - _Z ,:1' A i -1 DRI
L " . -:. . -_I n . -2 V .:' -1 :' ._ L Lil ¢ o B :1.: , ; t. _ ., . :j t: :‘
. . H . - . '] - N . K l‘ - a::l;!r
o : _ : WO% '?'FFI T *ﬂ*r i i
| . R R I R b |‘ k EH B
- ‘.‘“L!‘i j * L ! I TIRL_ R T A "". ' l:: tlh’ E h' Hg LI f E ‘:':L ;
| : e i A - - o :tl T !

o

r_i—:i__ﬂ
r“*“—**

Lo .

. .o
RTINS RSP B N Jg S
. A T e ]

_ﬁ-“_l—ﬂ‘ hf.m*i

—pr—l s m ey = e —
P e e

. . ' : - beoF o, T : S N Al b :

: : : - : : : BT BN T HEY: T -

Gﬂ ‘ : B . . . . e 1 ;-7 : T & i ol :
. ' 1 . . . o " : - R’ v 1 [ i
Elb¢ Iqo’ﬂs- . ’ . ’ 1 . 1. ! ! AR, B i-"l | .1 i__ H H
. - : .. Lo . 1 - _|... ! oo - H H 1. k 1

ety ot Sl : . oL oo oo i i gk C
) : : . - . . LR 1 |1 L) 1 F H ,
: _ . . Co i Cy 1] Pt i

o e et el
*
. . ' . . -

Y S

———d

P.554
STEVEN 8 RONALD

" JOHNSON
O4 | 8047320
7502/540

|\BISTING ZONE: DR. 3.546R0 =
2. LOT SIZE:  GROSS AREA:s 232'5.75&!’.#:5&05“3: I FOSEL N i
NET AREA: 25218,7 ﬁgﬂ:k {#/

P.565
ABDLUL ¢

KAMINA SAMIE
0423017193
|5562/326

)

- -
. . . .
e o A e e A ek .

G.CENSUS TRACT:MGI :g o U e e
7.REGIONAL PLAN: 306A T
8.COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3 = S O SR R R T R N
9.ELECTION DISTRICT: 4 = N S S AR N s
| 0. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT: mmmum I R LR RHE

_______.;__.ngaa'.__.________._

|
@ ! ©

|
EX. .ssrom' I
. PRAME GARAGE

E“M .

}:;Icm._, | & PRIVATE UTILITY |
A e ane .

':azaanuuumnnnnr“-uf'

%

[

L ¢ el ¢ g b ogais | e T v b S o G 0 "_-'ﬁ-'ﬁ_'#'_i“i-‘l—ﬂl auivais B 9 ¢ pmamb b e ¢ W b sumgy & A e S WA § R ) e & i o g § s 4 e B e §

o | &\IA e " " . - -
N\ AN 6541

wmscmmsm:mmm | R

HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT: mmwm | T

:é.m;ﬁasﬂmzmmrm . RO URER

; PROPERTY IS NOT 'rmul'nt ARBA ] W

. 2. THO FROPFERIY | IptA clmmm'mmu SR IERIE | 18
4 30“. W}: GiB ) i,{-'; oo e * P b o e L
SR | 15 EEWERBHED: 37 o 1 v

o olan Ui ol ot ' ”mmm '

| 29,49
CHEAFEAKE CONI'ERENCE

C5.41" | | 22.00

- .. .-_ -
B T R EE ST
a e a e . R T

O S S
T

...
o ) T .

Bk - i
r - b

) . -
- .
[

|

L. p2ea. (u
l ' HOWARD KNAUER
|
|

_ " '-- ' S Coe i Do -~ s R : R O
'ﬂ_

. a T -.-
PSR L Jivk: i E ; PP [ T ! . .. -y S Vi . B - N H Lt i BE . N SR ol )
lﬂumﬂd-ﬂiﬂrnh o ‘Fhlw ﬁ:lu b it g ! o bl IR SRR L MR AT R USSP RRERIE CUNRR- VT . (A Tibe (EFRS
S T ey S e AT TR B i e T e s T EE T e b | U T Lot SR R b B G L
- ' L . i r-!:-:- N B :--I LT Aol - :_'_:::.':Eﬁllr: [ :5: i e . 1 kgL . .' h '5: RIS BN ' 1 ) . '\-1| 1.} HE: - . giny .
. N .. [ L. . B - et . - . i - R : ) . . N T LT Al B -4 - St
- . “i 1 . " s, . et . 1" .. L .. i L] H -, . - ;] 1
' N : i S ik v T N T i R af e : ; ; 1
. . L ! . L : . . . v
L

04 16002 | 00
- 12551/648

X

HOLBE TYPE MUST BE # J
HEGHT, MATERAILS, mﬁ by -
19, 'nmmuos'rmmag WETL
WITHIN 200 OF THIS SITE. -
2omsm:wuon-mmru VEYED YO A
|Mrosmcmwvm5clw~m‘mfﬁ s R
2 |.ALL IMPERVIOUS AREAS SHOULD BELINGTE

Sl i - A s S Sl el il inl i N NS W .

wra2
oF 2
10000.5 S.F.&
0.23 AC%

» Tk A s S - e Sl e o R b S s G

N3G 2

""‘""‘4—5'| 4'5{%"!'*‘"“
)

l
_ . |
l
|

e0.

l

i

{

!

— e ]
=

AT )
31.7

—

CHURCH

HAS CONPFIRMED THAT NO PART OP THE
ON.THE PLAT HAS EVER BEEN UTILIZED, IRBCO
AREA TO SUPPORT ANY OFFSITE DWIELLINGS.,
24, ADDITIONAL SUBDIVISIONS anmr"
CONTROLS I'URW!SSI'I'I!MM O
._;_-_-_._._ZG mmwmormymm_ TION, . e
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. mrmb mm ol
27.THE PANHANDLE SHALL BIf PAVIED) WITHIN ¢ el A i .
OCCUPANCY PERMIT AND! monmm|_j W
THE LAST LOT TO BE SERVED, WHICHEVER COMES MRST
28.PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: ARDA LESB! THAN
29, FOREST CONSERVATION m N

'PLANING AT THE TIME OF BUILTING PERMT AR K
31, THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUNDISTORNGE T ks
32, NOTPARTOFARECORMD PLAT, NOIVIDUALIP/

= I - aalEE - T .

. _ a m
— e mmam s " mms sl i ow - . L .
o e LS SR e -

—ke: o=t oy, s =

| O DRAINAGE ¢ UTILITY ¢

Rerl T AT AL o pm ameemte s ey s A TG

U -

' . '
R L Y P L, S I T 10 S

[ Sty

e

L. . e fmmee e an . [ e e = 1 op— e e [ = . N . e temei—m ey M. —o.oled Lo e
' . . TN
- H . - . - - . . . . - - r
. ' - . . - -
. - [ [ [ —— - ——— .- [ R . . — —a Loa gy - amm e L F — e m—ae T, S fimmam —
poa Rt el Ity g R el Pl b 1 TSR T T i prieny Fodvege bl gl prlyery g B gl ek iyt Ll e Rl L T L S LT T T T AT TITIE R TS P SeTTm oLITLETh v uLm PR e ST ST TTE ol prrre Bk Tl A sy Ml Wel Sl b e
A aei—tq b de—mme—ad fmm b D L a " emee = b Al [P P e - PSS S P, AP PR S S| T S S T e L mmme M e eeaag .o . S - Aati.a.a e Pk e PR i
R . Ao VDI L T — I A P . . = A N . b [ — A [ B i : A - . e _ . P s PR _ -
' L - . N P . a- . - e ek - . - - el s - - - A L - .- . - .. . ' r - - - |' - 4. N

=EREREGNEETN T e e WA T PRI AL T T R e AT PO UL

. ' . 3 f - . - '
.ot . . . . .. P .
. e 2 T ks Be e m e Smea— S a [ - R .
—r—a
i .

WATERLINE - o .
8 ————— SEWER LINE

ek et et ek e [RON PENCE o - - . | | | -

— — — — —— — — EDGE OF PAVING S o ' _ ' |

a-nn—--n-_—-'

R T T T R T ST T e

- R e A S S I e SR i
- A . e ;
. LR s et e -

o
. L
. ol bl
I A - e -l =S il el

- T e e e m—— e —

ER o e
T

- ———
= ey i b
—_—- o e ——— —

.
o
e - - - Wme S M e e W R e at et el 2T e by maa mre e AT
- LI . . . . .- . " . . - t - . .. - P AL . . .. - = s
L . P . . e e - e . . . L. . Jea . . . -

IR S
: - . .
L et a amb
”
[ e e b vl TH

WATER VALVE
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

—_—— e e ememp e e fhmmm e e = mam e e tm———r = mm e —_— e e . ———— - e e rm = e et e el e et e e mmr a1 —_am—e— [ e .- ———— et it e ot mmm mimme M e e e e e e rmrmarms  ma s e o mm—— = e e m . rm s e ————— e —— -
. . S aas 1 mm . - . e - . - P 1 .. . I - " n s mal nanomoaat ) . . - . . JTep—- " s mal a ot - - e amth e . . - " R A . . i . . . e i - . . [ T . . P . ’ P . T TR Y LT
. .5 L b . . . . . . - - ] h . : . . Lt T . . . . S . ) 2 . =
FITTTR T SNNCIL PTRF T L L PR ST F TR — oL TETE T e ) L Rt AT LR N I I TIRY RN "MTRE AR = ARl " T W s ated D™ 1 - P ety = T P (LY - Tel ufl W I I e TG b I R R T P S 1 F*ot e P VA S BT LRt CREST T T PRttt T e N LN 1w s W VAT am T . R o BAL THEE R L B . e = e, e [IRETENEY FEETER (LN B L LR S| A I N TRICICIECE R Ry [REN] omt It TR dPRI
Ny . " T — | = o tare i measm mem e e pr e e = M M e Ee mmrems s mm e = o e wm e e wers T TP, vimm mpmppams = he = e = ee ae L s s ceeman s e mpmEs EEers s e e s remRe v - —ar = aer o = s e =i Peena -
. e pen . e e e . . = o - u— e = L d g AL = vam 13 [ vegr  moirens e e, maptag e g mem oy H T - LTI I TE i S T L T e e T T . s
- - i, . L pop - FCEl. e o oA E . . . . . 2 . ST ] . k e - 3 e
. . ™ ' e PR PR T— oy P T - . . . . . .. . . - Yk . . A - L. .
— el el fyieflileiy

——— ——— e = — -
. - LD 3 P

4 iedatm e e
DR T L R

T T
R YU U
S _ S

S Y Sy e ——

L R R L [ .. .
- .
BT B o1 H [l YN = e

w10

< TR .l : = . 3
L T e R
R - - -t

-
— ) . 1 ! i
. H [ ) - 2k HI . IE b H :
[ H B X !
T .= . :
r R NI St r . i ] . |.';, , P!
P [ i O . : I e . o |
. . i T<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>